

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHANNON DAVES, *et al.*,
on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated;
FAITH IN TEXAS; AND TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT,
Petitioners,

v.

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALEC KARAKATSANIS
ELIZABETH ROSSI
SUMAYYA SALEH
CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS
1601 Connecticut Ave. N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 844-4975

ADRIANA PIÑON
BRIAN KLOSTERBOER
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
TEXAS, INC.
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288
(713) 942-8146

DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LAMB
BRITANY RILEY-SWANBECK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000
daniel.volchok@wilmerhale.com

BRANDON J. BUSKEY
ANDREA R. WOODS
TRISHA TRIGILIO
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad St., Suite 18
New York, N.Y. 10004
(202) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
A. Background On <i>Younger</i> Abstention.....	3
B. Dallas County’s Post-Arrest Practices.....	5
C. Initial District-Court Proceedings	6
D. Panel Opinion.....	7
E. Texas S.B. 6	7
F. First En Banc Opinion	8
G. District-Court Proceedings On Remand	9
H. Second En Banc Opinion.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S <i>YOUNGER</i> RULING JOINS THE WRONG SIDE OF A CIRCUIT CON- FLICT	12
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Holding Deepens An Established Lower-Court Divide.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page(s)
B. The Fifth Circuit’s <i>Younger</i> Holding Is Wrong	16
1. Undue Interference.....	16
2. Adequate Opportunity.....	20
3. Additional Flaws	25
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT REFUSED TO APPLY THIS COURT’S ESTABLISHED MOOTNESS STANDARD, UNDER WHICH THIS CASE IS UNQUESTIONABLY NOT MOOT.....	27
A. The Fifth Circuit Did Not Apply This Court’s “Settled” Mootness Test.....	28
B. This Court’s Mootness Standard Is Not Met Here	31
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE RECURRING AND IMPORTANT	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arevalo v. Hennessy</i> , 882 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2018)	13, 15, 19
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	33-34
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	10, 28
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	17
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Curry v. Yachera</i> , 835 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Daves v. Dallas County</i> , 984 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	24
<i>DeSario v. Thomas</i> , 139 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Fernandez v. Trias Monge</i> , 586 F.2d 848 (1st Cir. 1978)	16, 25
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	33
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	2, 4, 15-17, 19, 23, 26, 33
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	9, 21-23
<i>Golden State Transit Corporation v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986)	28
<i>Habich v. City of Dearborn</i> , 331 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	18, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977)	23-24
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	33
<i>Los Angeles County v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	28, 31-32
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	28
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Association</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	4, 22, 24
<i>Mission Products Holdings v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1652 (2019).....	10, 28-29, 31
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	18, 24
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	3
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. City of New York</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1525 (2020)	28-29, 31
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2548 (2018)	32
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	32
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	4, 19
<i>ODonnell v Harris County</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018).....	6, 35
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 251 F.Supp.3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	19, 34-35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of State of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	25
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	27
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1897 (2018).....	21, 35
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	18
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	22
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	3, 18, 20, 25
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	17
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	26
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	2, 25
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018).....	13, 19
<i>Wallace v. Kern</i> , 520 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1975)	15

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1254	3
42 U.S.C. §1983	6, 25
D.C. Code	
§23-1321	26
§23-1322	26
Texas Senate Bill 6, 87th Tex. Leg. 2d C.S., Aug. 31, 2021.....	3, 7, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Collateral Costs: Incarceration’s Effect on Economic Mobility</i> , The Pew Charitable Trusts (2010), https://www.pewtrusts.org/~media/legacy/uploadedfiles/pcs_assets/2010/collateralcosts1pdf.pdf	34
D’Abruzzo, Diana, <i>The Harmful Ripples of Pretrial Detention</i> , Arnold Ventures (Mar. 24, 2022), https://www.arnoldventures.org/stories/the-harmful-ripples-of-pretrial-detention	35
Heaton, Paul, et al., <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 711 (2017).....	34-35
Lowenkamp, Christopher, <i>The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention Revisited</i> (2022), https://craftmediabucket.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/HiddenCosts.pdf	35
Maruschak, Laura M., et al., <i>Medical Problems of State and Federal Prisoners and Jail Inmates, 2011-12</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics (rev. Oct. 4, 2016), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/mpsfj1112.pdf	34
Stevenson, Megan T., <i>Distortion of Justice: How the Inability to Pay Bail Affects Case Outcomes</i> , 34 J. L. Econ. & Org. 511 (2018)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wiseman, Samuel R., <i>Pretrial Detention and the Right to Be Monitored</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1344 (2014).....	21
Zeng, Zhen, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Jail Inmates in 2021</i> (Dec. 2022), https://bjs.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh23/files/media/document/ji21st.pdf	33
